

2014-1469, -1504

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

THE MEDICINES COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HOSPIRA, INC.,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware,
in No. 1:09-cv-00750-RGA, Judge Richard G. Andrews

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MILLER, PATTI, PERSHERN PLLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE MEDICINES COMPANY**

ANTHONY P. MILLER
JOHN. J. PATTI
S. SCOTT PERSHERN
MILLER PATTI PERSHERN PLLC
5001 Spring Valley Road, 400 East
Dallas, Texas 75244
(214) 935-4930

February 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Should Overrule the No-Supplier-Exception Rule of <i>Special Devices</i>	1
A. The NSE Rule of <i>Special Devices</i> Is the Sort of “Flaw in the System” that the America Invents Act Was Designed to Prevent.	1
B. The <i>Special Devices</i> Decision Was Based on a Myopic View of the Policy Underpinnings of Section 102(b).....	5
C. The NSE Rule of <i>Special Devices</i> Is Outdated Given the Current Economy.....	7
II. Even Without a Supplier Rule, There Was No 102(B) Event....	12
A. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Were Entitled to Deference.	12
B. The Trial Court’s Factual Findings Received No Deference.	15
C. The <i>Pfaff</i> Court Appears Not to Have Equated Using a Third-Party Manufacturer with Villainy.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allen Eng'g Corp. v. Bartell Indus., Inc.,</i> 299 F.3d 1336, 63 U.S.P.Q.2D 1769 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States,</i> 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.,</i> 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985)	14
<i>Bingham & Taylor Div., Va. Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 815 F.2d 1482 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Novel Labs., Inc.,</i> 749 F.3d 1349, 110 U.S.P.Q.2D 1525 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>Bruckelmyer v. Ground Heaters, Inc.,</i> 445 F.3d 1374, 78 U.S.P.Q.2D 1684 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Elk Corp. v. GAF Bldg. Materials Corp.,</i> 1 68 F.3d 28, 49 U.S.P.Q.2D 1853 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Ferag AG v. Quipp Inc.,</i> 45 F.3d 1562, 33 U.S.P.Q.2D 1512 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	11, 13, 17
<i>Hamilton Beach Brands, Inc. v. Sunbeam Prods.,</i> 726 F.3d 1370, 107 U.S.P.Q.2D 1901 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. Universal Avionics Sys. Corp.,</i> 488 F.3d 982, 82 U.S.P.Q.2D 1886 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Court for the C.D. Cal.,</i> 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>KeyStone Retaining Wall Sys. Inc. v. Westrock, Inc.,</i> 997 F.2d 1444, 27 U.S.P.Q.2D 1297 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	13

<i>LaBounty Mfg. v. U.S. ITC</i> , 958 F.2d 1066, 22 U.S.P.Q.2D 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Lough v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 1517, 41 U.S.P.Q.2D 1385 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	5, 13
<i>Manville Sales Corp. v. Paramount Sys., Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 544, 16 U.S.P.Q.2D 1587 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1364, 73 U.S.P.Q.2D 1641 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Monon Corp. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1253, 57 U.S.P.Q.2D 1699 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs.</i> , 525 U.S. 55, 119 S.Ct. 304, 142 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1998)	6, 12, 18
<i>Special Devices, Inc. v. OEA, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 1353, 60 U.S.P.Q.2D 1537 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	1, 6
<i>UMC Elecs. Co. v. United States</i> , 816 F.2d 647, 2 U.S.P.Q.2D 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Union Pac. Res. Co. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 684, 57 U.S.P.Q.2D 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>W. Marine Elecs., Inc. v. Furuno Elec. Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 840, 226 U.S.P.Q. 334 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168, 90 S. Ct. 314, 24 L. Ed. 2d 345 (1969)	2
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
35 U.S.C. § 102(b)	<i>passim</i>
<u>OTHER:</u>	
“America Invents Act,” House Judiciary Committee, June 29, 2011, H.R. Rep. No. 112-98	1, 2, 3

Handfield, Dr. Robert, "A Brief History of Outsourcing," NC State Poole College of Management, SCRC Articles Library, June 1, 2006, https://scm.ncsu.edu/scm-articles/article/a-brief-history-of-outsourcing	7
"How can pharmaceutical and life sciences companies strategically engage global outsourcing?" PricewaterhouseCoopers, Global Pharmaceutical and Life Sciences Industry Group, 2015, https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/pharma-life-sciences/pdf/pwc-pharma-outsourcing.pdf	9
Korczynski, Ed., "Design and Manufacturing Technology Development in Future IC Foundries," Semiconductor Manufacturing & Design Community, Sept. 16, 2014, http://semimd.com/blog/2014/09/16/design-and-manufacturing-technology-development-in-future-ic-foundries/	8, 9
Matal, J., <i>A Guide to the Legislative History of the America Invents Act: Part I of II</i> , 21 Fed. Cir. Bar J. 435, 436 (2012)	2
"Pharma and biotech firms are rethinking their approach to outsourcing," Tufts Centre for the study of Drug Development (CSDD), Oct. 26, 2010, http://csdd.tufts.edu/news/complete_story/rd_pr_oct_2010	10
Press Release, "The White House, President Obama Signs America Invents Act, Overhauling the Patent System to Stimulate Economic Growth, and Announces New Steps to Help Entrepreneurs Create Jobs," Sept. 16, 2011, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/09/16/president-obama-signs-america-invents-act-overhauling-patent-system-stim	1
"R&D outsourcing in hi-tech industries: A research study," PricewaterhouseCoopers, Global Pharmaceutical and Life Sciences Industry Group, 2014, http://www.pwc.com/gx/en/pharma-life-sciences/assets/pwc-r-and-d-outsourcing-in-hi-tech-industries.pdf	10
Senator Kyl (AZ), "America Invents Act," Congressional Record 157:130 (Sept. 6, 2011).....	3, 4
Senator Kyl (AZ), "Patent Reform Act of 2011," Congressional Record 157:34 (Mar. 8, 2011).....	4

“Texas Instruments,” Wikipedia, Jan. 28, 2016, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Texas_Instruments	8
“TI bares details of new ‘hybrid’ fab strategy,” EET Times-Asia, May 22, 2007, http://www.eetasia.com/ART_8800465321_480200_NT_36558d3c.HTM	8, 9
